
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Executive Cabinet 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Thursday, 11th January 2007 
 
 

In the Council Chamber,Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 5.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 



  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT EXECUTIVE CABINET MEETINGS 
 

� Questions should be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by midday, two 
working days prior to each Executive Cabinet meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate the issue if necessary. 

� A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting. 

� The question to be answered by the Executive Member with responsibility for the service 
area or whoever is most appropriate. 

� On receiving a reply the member of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary 
question. 

� Members of the public will be able to stay for the rest of the meeting should they so wish 
but will not be able to speak on any other agenda item upon using their allocated 3 
minutes. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Tony Uren  
Direct Dial: (01257) 515122 
E-mail address: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk 
Date: 2 January 2007  
 

Chief Executive:  Donna Hall 
 

 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE CABINET - THURSDAY, 11TH JANUARY 2007 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Executive Cabinet to be held in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 11th January 2007 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Declarations of any Interests   

 
  Members of the Cabinet are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

personal interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with 
the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, 
then the individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter 
and must withdraw from the Council Chamber and not seek to influence a decision 
on the matter. 
 
 

 2. Apologies for absence   
 

 3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet 
held on 7 December 2006 (enclosed). 
 

 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
COUNCILLOR D EDGERLEY) 
 

 4. Overview and Scrutiny Improvement Plan - Update  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

  Copy of the updated Plan enclosed 
 

 EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ITEM (INTRODUCED BY THE EXECUTIVE LEADER, 
COUNCILLOR P GOLDSWORTHY) 
 

 5. Forward Plan  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

  To receive and consider the Council’s Forward Plan for the four months period 
from 1 January to 30 April 2007 (copy enclosed). 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 



 EXECUTIVE LEADER AND RESOURCES ITEM (INTRODUCED BY THE EXECUTIVE 
LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR RESOURCES, COUNCILLOR P 
GOLDSWORTHY AND COUNCILLOR A CULLENS) 
 

 6. Revised Sanction and Prosecution Policy - Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Benefit  (Pages 35 - 44) 

 
  Report of Director of Finance (enclosed).  

 
 RESOURCES ITEM (INTRODUCED BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER, COUNCILLOR A 

CULLENS) 
 

 7. Housing Rents and Charges for 2007/08  (Pages 45 - 52) 
 

  Report of Director of Finance (enclosed). 
 

 8. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 
ENCS 
 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Executive Cabinet, Lead Members and Chief 

Officers for attendance. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

 
 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 7 December 2006 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 7 December 2006 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Mrs Pat Case 
(Deputy Leader of the Council) and Councillors Eric Bell, Peter Malpas, Mark Perks and 
John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: 
Lead Members: Councillors Peter Baker (Lead Member for Information Communication 
Technology), Alan Cain (Lead Member Human Resources), Francis Culshaw (Lead Member for 
Housing), David Dickinson (Lead Member for Parish Councils), Mrs Marie Gray (Lead Member 
for Town Centre), Harold Heaton (Lead Member for Development Control), Geoffrey Russell 
(Lead Member for Finance), Rosemary Russell (Lead Member for Health and Older People) and 
Mrs Iris Smith (Lead Member for Licensing) 
 
Other Members: Councillors Terry Brown, Dennis Edgerley, Anthony Gee, Daniel Gee, 
Adrian Lowe, Miss June Molyneaux and Ralph Snape 

 
 

06.EC.141 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor A Cullens (Executive 
Member for Resources). 
 

06.EC.142 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest by the Executive Members in any of the agenda 
items. 
 

06.EC.143 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

Decision made: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business on the ground that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

06.EC.144 MARKET WALK -  PHASE 2  
 

The Executive Cabinet considered a confidential report of the Chief Executive on 
plans to pursue a scheme to develop a second phase of Market Walk in the town 
centre. 
 
The report recommended the appointment of the current o
[...]
kely to 
provide best value and to enhance and sustain the vitality and viability of the town 
centre. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
Consideration has been given to inviting competitive bids for the development.  
Having sought independent specialist professional advice, this option has been 
rejected in favour of the recommended approach for the reasons set out in the 
submitted report.  In addition, consideration has been given to doing nothing or 
seeking alternative proposals for a lower quality, lower cost scheme.  Both alternatives 
were rejected in favour of the recommended approach as this is considered to be in 
the best interests of enhancing and sustaining the town centre’s vitality and viability. 
 
(The meeting was re-opened to the press and public at this point). 
 

06.EC.145 MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 9 November 2006 were 
confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

06.EC.146 MAXIMISING THE OPPORTUNITIES IN THE NEW LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
WHITE PAPER  

 
The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive which gave a 
general overview of the provisions contained in the new Local Government White 
Paper and their implications for Chorley. 
 
The report highlighted, in particular, the Government’s encouragement of two-tier 
Authorities to explore ways of improving the two-tier system for the benefit of local 
communities and services, including the submission of a limited number of two-tier 
pathfinder bids. 
 
Decision made: 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 2



Executive Cabinet 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 7 December 2006 

That the Council be recommended: 
 
(1) to enter into a discussion with Lancashire County Council and other 

Lancashire Authorities with a view to preparing an Improving Two-Tier 
Pathfinder bid for submission by 25 January 2007; 

 
(2) to agree this Council’s Director of Policy and Performance chairing of a 

meeting of officers across Lancashire to prepare the bid; 
 
(3) to submit a bid to the North West Improvement Network’s Communities of 

Interest programme for resources to support the development of the bid; 
 
(4) to request the Leader of the Council to regularly update the Executive 

Cabinet and Members of the Council on the progress of the bid and the 
potential implications for Chorley Borough Council. 

 
Reason for recommendation: 
 
In order to maximise the opportunities offered by the provisions of the White Paper for 
the benefit of local residents and service delivery. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

06.EC.147 FORWARD PLAN  
 

The Council’s Forward Plan for the four months period 1 December 2006 to 31 March 
2007 was submitted for the information and comment of the Executive Cabinet.  The 
Plan set out the details of the key decisions which the Executive Cabinet, individual 
Executive Members or Officers were expected to take during the four months period. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the Council’s Forward Plan for the four month period 1 December 2006 to 
31 March 2007, as now presented, be noted. 
 

06.EC.148 DRAFT EQUALITY SCHEME  
 

The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Policy and Performance 
seeking agreement to a draft Equality Scheme. 
 
The Council, in partnership with South Ribble Council, had commissioned Consultants 
in April 2006 to develop an Equality Scheme which would meet the Council’s statutory 
requirements.  The draft scheme produced would assist the Authority’s delivery of the 
strategic objective requiring the improvement of the equality of opportunity and life 
chances for the Borough’s residents by embedding equality and diversity outcomes 
across the Authorlty. 
 
The Equality Scheme, which had been compiled following an extensive consultation 
with Council Members, Officers and community groups, outlined a commitment to the 
achievement of Level Three of the Equality Stan
[...]

p

ro
v
e
d
 a

s
 P

l 
(S

c
ru

ti
n

y
 

P
e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

�
 R

e
s
u
lt
s
 o

f 
In

q
u
ir

ie
s
 -

 
re

c
s
 e

g
 g

ra
s
s
 

c
u
tt
in

g
, 

O
n

e
 S

to
p
 

S
h
o
p
, 

h
o
u
s
in

g
 

m
a
in

te
n
a
n

c
e
 

�
 E

x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 C

a
b
in

e
t 

h
a
v
e
 a

c
c
e
p

te
d

 t
h

e
 

m
a
jo

ri
ty

 o
f 

re
c
o
m

m
e

n
d
a

ti
o

n
s
 

�
 H

a
v
e
 m

o
n
it
o

ri
n

g
 

re
p

o
rt

s
 o

n
 i
n

q
u
ir

y
 

re
c
’s

 (
e
v
e
ry

 s
ix

 
m

o
n
th

s
) 

�
 A

n
n
u

a
l 
re

p
o
rt

 o
n

 
O

v
e
rv

ie
w

 a
n

d
 

S
c
ru

ti
n

y
 a

c
ti
v
it
ie

s
 

 �
 P

la
n
n
in

g
/s

c
o
p
in

g
 

a
n
d

 t
o

o
lk

it
 g

o
o

d
 

�
 I
n
fo

 r
e

c
e
iv

e
d
 g

o
o
d
 

�
 O

ff
ic

e
r 

s
u
p

p
o
rt

 g
o
o

d
 

�
 D

o
 c

o
n
s
u
lt
 w

it
h
 

p
a
rt

n
e

r 
g

ro
u
p
s
 

�
 D

o
 g

o
 o

n
 s

it
e
 

v
is

it
s
/c

o
n
s
id

e
r 

b
e

s
t 

p
ra

c
ti
c
e
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 23



Agenda Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 JANUARY 2007 TO 30 APRIL 2007

This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key decisions, which the Executive Cabinet, individual Executive Members or Officers expect to take during 
the next four-month period. The Plan is rolled forward every month and is available to the public 14 days before the beginning of each month. 

A Key Decision is defined as: 

1. Any executive decision (as opposed to a regulatory decision) which is likely to result in the Council incurring significant expenditure or the making 
of savings where there is: 

• A change in service provision that impacts upon the service revenue budget by £100,000 or more, or 

• A contract worth £100,000 or more, or 

• A new or unprogrammed capital scheme of £100,000 or more. 

2. Any executive decision which will have
[...]
 
comment on 
the website  

Draft Plan Director of 
Leisure and 
Cultural 
Services Tel: 
01257 515815 
Thursday 1 
March 2007 

Approval of 
Neighbourhood 
Management 
and 
Engagement 
Strategy 

Executive 
Cabinet

Executive 
Member for 
Streetscene, 
Neighbourhood
s and 
Environment

28/04/07 Internal and 
External 
Stakeholders  

Draft Strategy Report of the 
Director of 
Streetscene, 
Neighbourhoo
ds and 
Environment 

Director of 
Streetscene, 
Neighbourhoods 
and 
Environment 
Tel: 01257 
515720 
Thursday 29 
March 2007 

Approval of 
Streetscene 
Strategy 
Document 

Executive 
Cabinet

Executive 
Member for 
Streetscene, 
Neighbourhood
s and 
Environment

29/04/07 Internal 
Stakeholders  

Draft document 
to be circulated 

Strategy 
Document 

Director of 
Streetscene, 
Neighbourhoods 
and 
Environment 
Tel: 01257 
515720 
Thursday 29 
March 2007 

A
g

e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 5

A
g
e
n
d

a
 P

a
g

e
 3

4



 

 

 
 

 
 

ADMINREP/REPORT 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Finance 
(Introduced by the Executive 

Member for Resources) 

Executive Cabinet 11 January 2007 

 

REVISED SANCTION AND PROSECUTION POLICY – HOUSING 

BENEFIT AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To explain the reason for proposed changes to the Sanction and Prosecution Policy and 
to obtain approval to adopt the changes. The revised policy is contained in Appendix A. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. This report does not specifically concern with the Council’s key corporate priorities, 

although some of the revisions in the policy may impact on those priorities. 
 
 
RISK ISSUES 
 
3. The issues raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 

the following categories: 
 

Strategy  Information  
Reputation √ Regulatory/Legal  

Financial  Operational √ 
People  Other  

 
4.  Reputation 
 

4.1. It is important that the Council does review and update its Sanction and 
Prosecution Policy where necessary. Prosecution is a serious step and has 
implications for the claimant. The reputation of the Council could be compromised 
if prosecutions were taken based on a policy, which was outdated and did not 
reflect current arrangements or best practice. 

Operational 
 

4.2. The change to the policy enables the decision-making process to be shared 
between the Director of Finance and the Revenues and Benefits Manager.  

 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 35



BACKGROUND 
 

5. In March 2001, the Council introduced a policy, which outlined the general principles to be 
applied when considering sanctions and prosecution action in cases where Housing Benefit 
and/or Council Tax Benefit had been fraudulently overpaid. This policy was reviewed in 
June 2005 to reflect the changes to guidance from the Department of Work and Pensions. 
However all cases where either a sanction or prosecution was recommended were referred 
to the Director of Finance for a decision. 

 
5.1 Between April and October 2006 39 reports were submitted to the Director of Finance 

for a decision with only 7 requiring a decision on whether to prosecute.  
 
6. A review of this policy has become necessary to reflect a more appropriate delegation of 

decision-making powers.  

 
 
MAIN CHANGES 
 

7. Sanctions – Chorley Council is the ‘lead’ in the investigation 
 

Where the recommendation by the Compliance Manager is to offer a sanction as an 
alternative to prosecution, the authority to make this decision to be delegated to the 
Revenues and Benefits Manager.  

 
8. Prosecutions – Chorley Council is the ‘lead’ in the investigation 

 
Where the recommendation by the Compliance Manager is to commence criminal 
proceedings, the authority to make this decision will remain with the Director of Finance 

 
9.  Sanctions and Prosecutions- Department for Work and Pension is the ‘lead’ in the 

investigation 
 

Where a recommendation by the DWP Fraud Sector Manager is received, the authority to 
make the decision whether Chorley Council should participate in a joint sanction or joint 
prosecution to be delegated to the Compliance Manager. 

 
  

COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

 

10. There are no Human Resources implications to this report. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
11. Executive Cabinet is asked to approve the amendments to the Sanction and Prosecution 

Policy and that these be adopted with immediate effect. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 
12. It will assist the Director of Finance if the decision-making process on potential sanctions 

and prosecution cases was shared. 
   
13. The changes will ensure that the policy reflects the custom and practice that has 

developed in respect of joint investigations with the Department for Work and Pensions. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 36



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
14. None. 
 
 
 
 
GARY HALL  
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 

 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Sanction and Prosecution Policy 
(revised 2006) 

November 2006  Appendix A 

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Margaret Stansfield 5424 1.November 2006 
2005/Revised Sanction & Pros 
Policy – HB & CTB 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 37



 

 

  

CHORLEY COUNCIL 

APPENDIX A 
SANCTION AND PROSECUTION POLICY 

HOUSING BENEFIT & COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT 
 

 
In line with the Council’s Anti-Fraud Strategy, Chorley Council is committed to fighting fraud. 
 

In considering prosecution or other sanction under this policy, the Council will take into account 
all relevant legislation including the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
General 

 
The Council appreciates that each case is unique and must be considered on its own merits. 
However the general principles set out below will be applied in all appropriate cases. In reaching a 
decision as to whether a case is appropriate for prosecution, two important criteria should be borne 
in mind. 
 
1. That there is sufficient admissible eviden
[...]
e recommendation. 
 
All recommendations will be in the form of a written report and will include the following: 

• Amount overpaid 

• Period of overpayment 

• Summary of the investigation and its findings 

• Details of previous convictions, penalties or cautions 

• Reasons for recommendation 

• Recommended action 
 
Any report will be accompanied by sufficient evidence and information obtained during the 
investigation including the investigator’s report and either a transcript of the interview under caution 
or contemporaneous notes taken during the interview under caution. 
 
Where the recommendation is that a Local Authority Caution or Administrative Penalty be offered, 
authorisation will be sought and given by the Revenues and Benefits Manager.  
 
Where the recommendation is that criminal proceedings should be commenced, authorisation will 
be sought and given by the Director of Finance. 
 
Where Department for Work and Pensions is the ‘lead’ in the investigation 
On receipt of the DWP Sector Fraud Manager’s recommendation (FPA5) the Compliance Manager 
shall decide to whether the Council should participate in the action proposed.  
 
All cases 
Legal advice or opinion must be obtained where there is any doubt or uncertainty of a course of 
action to be taken under this policy. 
 
Conclusion 

It is essential that each case is treated on its own merit and any decision taken under this policy is 
fair and consistent. 
 
The decision to prosecute an individual is a serious step. Fair and effective use of the sanction and 
prosecution policy is essential to the maintenance of law and order and in the deterrence of benefit 
fraud. However even in a minor case, a prosecution have serious implications for all involved. 
 
In exceptional circumstances, an alternative to prosecution (caution or administrative penalty) may 
be considered without regard to the amount of the overpayment. The reasons for the 
recommendation to deviate from the policy must be explai
[...]
th Chorley Community Housing that in order to achieve an April rent 
increase, the decisions on the levels of rents and charges for 2007/08 will go through the 
Council’s normal approval channels.  This is to ensure statutory dates for issuing rent 
notices is achieved. 

6. The proposals in this report were considered by the Finance Committee of CCH on 11 
December 11, and tenants were consulted on 18 December. 

RENTS  
 
7. 2007/08 is the sixth of the planned ten year journey to restructured rents. Each year 

however the Government urges authorities to constrain rent increases in accordance with a 
formula, and in both 2007/08 and 2006/07 it has further requested authorities to limit the 
average rent increase to 5%. The effect of these limits is that the restructuring period will 
exceed ten years for many properties. (Note that although the constraints and limits are not 
statutory there are subsidy penalties on any increase in excess of the requested amount). 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 45



8. The Council has 2,923 council houses (excluding Cotswold House), and it is proposed that 
all but 19 of these be subject to the 5% rent increase. The rents of the 19 properties are 
already in excess of the formula rent, or would be if they were increased by 5%. These 
rents have therefore been subject to the “normal” constraint formula. The average rents of 
these properties will increase by 3.61%.  The average increase for all properties is 4.99%. 

 

SERVICE CHARGES 

9. Service charges for grounds maintenance at general needs housing, and for caretaking, 
communal areas and grounds maintenance at sheltered housing, were unpooled in 2006/7, 
(i.e. in previous years a separate charge was not levied for these items, the costs were 
deemed to be recovered through the rent. In 2006/07 rents were reduced and a new charge 
levied for the same amount, a process known as “unpeeling”). 

10. The unpooling of the full charge at some schemes will take more than one year. I
[...]
ied on 85 sheltered properties in three schemes. 
  
18. Gas prices increased by 70% in June 2006 and all three schemes will be substantially in 

deficit in 2007/08.  It is therefore proposed that these charges rise by 50%.  This will wipe 
out the deficit on one scheme and significantly reduce those on the other two. 

 
GARAGES 

 
19. It is proposed that garage rents should increase by 5%, this increase is not subject to rent 

restructuring and is therefore at the discretion of the Council. 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 46



COTSWOLD HOUSE 

 
20. Proposals for rents and charges at Cotswold House will be submitted to the February 

Cabinet meeting 
 
RESULTS OF CONSULTATION 

 
21. At the meeting with the Tenants Investment Group and the Tenants Forum Committee on 

18 December the main area of concern was the large increase in heating charges, but 
clearly the increase is justified in terms of the increases in tariffs that have occurred. 

 

COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
22.   There are no Human Resources implications to this report.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
23. It is recommended that the rents and charges detailed in Appendix 1 be approved i.e. 

 

• An average rent increase of 4.99%.  

• An increase of 4.1% in the existing sheltered accommodation and general needs 
environmental charges, and the second tranche of unpooling of those charges 

• That the charges for Supported Housing, the Tunstall alarm system and the Lifeline 
alarm system be increased by the same amount as the change in SPG funding, once 
known 

• Removal of remaining protection from the support charge 

• Scrapping of the charges for fridges and cookers 

• An increase of 50% in heating charges in sheltered property despite a 70% increase 
in energy costs. 

• A 5% increase in garage rents 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 
24. The recommendations comply with the Governments guidance on rents and service 

charges and are consis
[...]
Amount to be 

unpooled in 

2008/09

Amount to be 

unpooled in 

2009/10

Amount to be 

unpooled in 

2010/11

Arcon House £7.76 £1.60 £1.54 £1.54 £1.54 £1.54

Eldon House £7.76 £1.60 £1.54 £1.54 £1.54 £1.54

The Willows £7.76 £1.60 £1.54 £1.54 £1.54 £1.54

The Heys £1.24 £1.24

Charnock Richard £1.49 £1.49

Eccleston £3.46 £1.60 £1.05 £0.81

Heapey £2.35 £1.60 £0.75

Heath Charnock £1.09 £1.09

Hurst Green £4.91 £1.60 £0.83 £0.83 £0.83 £0.82

Church Hill £1.60 £1.60

Calder/Hodder £1.66 £1.60 £0.06

The service charges cover the cost of Caretaking, Repairs and Utilities in Communal Areas,

Grounds Maintenance, and related administrative support costs.

General Needs Housing

Band 1 £0.45 £0.45

Band 2 £0.90 £0.90

Band 3 £1.80 £1.60 £0.20

Band 4 £2.71 £1.60 £1.11

The charge to general needs properties covers grounds maintenance

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Overview and Scrutiny Improvement Plan - Update
	5 Forward Plan
	6 Revised Sanction and Prosecution Policy - Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit
	7 Housing Rents and Charges for 2007/08



Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 January 2007 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 January 2007 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Mrs Pat Case 
(Deputy Leader of the Council) and Councillors Eric Bell, Alan Cullens, Peter Malpas, Mark Perks 
and John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: 
Lead Members: Councillors Peter Baker (Lead Member for Information Communication 
Technology), Alan Cain (Lead Member Human Resources), Francis Culshaw (Lead Member for 
Housing), David Dickinson (Lead Member for Parish Councils), Mrs Marie Gray (Lead Member 
for Town Centre), Harold Heaton (Lead Member for Development Control), Geoffrey Russell 
(Lead Member for Finance), Rosemary Russell (Lead Member for Health and Older People) and 
Mrs Iris Smith (Lead Member for Licensing) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Dennis Edgerley, Anthony Gee, Daniel Gee and 
Ralph Snape 

 
 

07.EC.01 DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES  
 

The Executive Leader welcomed Ms Lorraine Charlesworth, who was attending her 
first Executive Cabinet meeting since her recent appointment as Director of Human 
Resources. 
 

07.EC.02 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest by any of the Executive Members in any of the 
agenda items. 
 

07.EC.03 MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 7 December 2006 were 
confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Cabinet. 
 

07.EC.04 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT PLAN - UPDATE  
 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor D Edgerley) presented 
an updated version of the Overview and Scrutiny Improvement Plan, which had been 
approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Executive Cabinet in 
March 2006. 
 
The Improvement Plan had emerged from a Members’ self-evaluation workshop and 
identified 13 actions aimed at improving the delivery of the Council’s overview and 
scrutiny function.  The updated Plan illustrated the progress that had been achieved 
on each of the planned actions. 
 
In particular, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee drew attention to the 
following measures that had been instigated in response to a number of action points: 
 
● Proposals were being developed with the Improvement and Development 

Agency for the implementation of three training workshops in mid-2007 to cover 
(i) general overview and scrutiny issues, including the implications of the Local 
Government White Paper (ii) chairing overview and scrutiny bodies; and (iii) 
financial scrutiny. 

 



Executive Cabinet 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 January 2007 

● The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny structure and toolkit would be reviewed to 
ensure that they remain ‘fit for purpose’ and in line with best practice. 

 
● Greater public involvement in overview and scrutiny would be encouraged 

through articles in the Chorley Borough News and publicity at the Community 
Forum meetings. 

 
Decision made: 
 
That the updated Overview and Scrutiny Improvement Plan, as now presented, 
be welcomed. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
The planned initiatives and actions outlined in the updated Improvement Plan will 
strengthen the overview and scrutiny regime and Members’ role within the structure. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

07.EC.05 FORWARD PLAN  
 

The Council’s Forward Plan for the four months period from 1 January to 30 April 
2007 was submitted for the information and comment of the Executive Cabinet.  The 
Plan set out the details of the key decisions which the Executive Cabinet, individual 
Executive Members or Officers were expected to take during the four months period. 
 
The Members were reminded that the Forward Plan had been made more inclusive 
and transparent and identified more precisely the dates of anticipated decisions. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the Council’s Forward Plan for the four months period 1 January to 30 
April 2007, as now presented, be noted. 
 

07.EC.06 REVISED SANCTION AND PROSECUTION POLICY - HOUSING BENEFIT 
AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT  

 
The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Finance recommending a 
number of changes to the Housing/Council Tax Benefit Sanction and Prosecution 
Policy, introduced in March 2001 to define the general principles to be applied when 
considering sanctions and prosecution action in cases where Housing Benefit and/or 
Council Tax Benefit had been fraudulently overpaid. 
 
Currently, all cases where either a sanction or prosecution was recommended was 
referred to the Director of Finance for a decision.  A review of the policy had been 
undertaken, however, in order to streamline the process and reflect a more 
appropriate delegation of decision making powers. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the Housing Benefit and Council Tax Sanction and Prosecution Policy be 
reviewed to take account of the following changes: 
 
Cases were Chorley Council takes the ‘lead’ in the investigation: 
 



Executive Cabinet 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 January 2007 

In instances where the recommendation of the Compliance Manager is to offer a 
sanction as an alternative to prosecution, the decision be delegated to the 
Revenues and Benefits Manager. 
 
In instances where the recommendation by the Compliance Manager is to 
commence criminal proceedings, the decision remain with the Director of 
Finance. 
 
Cases where the Department for Work and Pensions takes the ‘lead’ in the 
investigation: 
 
In instances where a recommendation is made by the DWP’s Fraud Sector 
Manager, the decision as to whether Chorley Council should participate in a 
joint sanction or joint prosecution be delegated to the Compliance Manager. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
The changes to the Sanction and Prosecution Policy will generate process efficiencies 
and will reflect the custom and practice that had been developed in respect of joint 
investigations with the Department for Work and Pensions. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 
(Councillors A Cain, D Edgerley and Mrs M Gray, who were present at the meeting, 
declared a prejudicial interest in the following agenda item by virtue of their 
membership of the Chorley Community Housing Shadow Board.  The Councillors 
each left the meeting during consideration of the item and took no part in the 
discussions on the matter). 
 

07.EC.07 HOUSING RENTS AND CHARGES FOR 2007/08  
 

The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Finance seeking 
approval to the level of Council house rents and other associated charges to be 
applied for 2007/08 with effect from 2 April 2007, after taking account of all relevant 
factors. 
 
The report recommended an average Council house rent increase of 4.99%, and 
other associated service charge increases, in line with Government guidelines and the 
rents restructuring formula. 
 
The proposed increase in the heating charges for sheltered accommodation had been 
recommended in order to reflect substantial rises in energy costs in 2006 and were, in 
fact, below the actual percentage fuel cost increases. 
 
The Executive Cabinet was advised that Council house tenants had been consulted 
on the planned increases in December 2006 and that the proposals had been 
reported to Chorley Community Housing’s (CCH) Finance Committee in the light of 
the anticipated transfer of the Council’s housing stock to CCH on 26 March 2007. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
That approval be given to: 
 
1. an average Council house rent increase of 4.99% in respect of the 

Council’s 2,923 Council houses (excluding Cotswold House), in line with 
the rent restructuring formula; 

 



Executive Cabinet 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 January 2007 

2. a 4.1% increase in the existing sheltered accommodation and general 
needs environmental charges and to the second tranche of unpooling of 
the service charges; 

 
3. increases in the Warden support service and Tunstall or Lifeline alarm 

charges to be consistent with changes to the level of the ‘Supporting 
People Grant’; 

 
4. the removal of the remaining ‘protection’ from payment of the full support 

charge from 81 tenants following the expiry of the ‘phasing in’ period; 
 
5. the abolition of the charges for the use of cookers and fridges in sheltered 

accommodation; 
 
6. an increase of 50% in the heating charges levied on 85 sheltered 

properties; 
 
7. a 5% increase in garage rents. 
 
Reasons for decisions: 
 
The proposals comply with the Government’s guidance on rents and service charges 
and are consistent with the Business Plan of Chorley Community Housing. 
 
Decisions on agreed increases to be introduced from April 2007 require to be taken in 
advance of the expected transfer of the Council’s housing stock to Chorley 
Community Housing within the statutory deadlines for the issue of notices to tenants. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Leader 
 


